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EN

1 About this document

All documents related to this product and further
information are available online:

> Access the online documents at gr.duravit.com or
www.duravit.com and enter the article code in the
search field.

2 Safety
2.1  Purpose of the document

The instructions are part of the Duravit product. Failure
to follow the instructions may result in personal injury,
product damage and/or property damage.

> Read and follow the instructions.

> Keep this document and pass it on to subsequent
users.

We reserve the right to make technical improvements
and visual changes to the products illustrated.

2.2 Target readership and qualifications

All work associated with the installation may only be
undertaken by plumbers.

- Plumbers are persons with the appropriate technical
training, knowledge and experience so that they can
recognise and avoid dangers and risks that may arise
during the installation in the sanitary area.

- Plumbers are qualified to select and use suitable
protective equipment.

- Plumbers are familiar with and observe the
installation regulations of local utility companies and
country-specific standards.

The electrical installation may only be carried out by an
electrician.

- Electricians are persons with the appropriate
technical training, knowledge and experience so that
they can recognise and avoid dangers and risks that
may be caused by the electricity.

- Electricians are qualified to select and use suitable
protective equipment.

- Electricians are familiar with and observe the
installation regulations of local utility companies and
country-specific standards.
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2.3 Electrical safety
2.3.1 Risk of fatal injury caused by electric shock

Contact with electricity can lead to a fatal electric shock.

2.3.2 General precautions

> Connect the product only to the specified power
supply.

> The product must be earthed. Do NOT operate the
product without proper grounding.

> Disconnect electrical components from the power
supply before the installation.

> Prevent the power supply from being switched on
accidentally.

> Check that all components are de-energised.
> NEVER touch the power supply cable with wet hands.

> If the power supply cable on this product is damaged,
it must be replaced by the manufacturer, the
customer service agent or similarly qualified persons
in order to avoid a hazard.

> Do NOT remove individual components.

2.3.3 Avoid short circuit caused by moisture

> Do NOT install the product in a room exposed to
excessive moisture. Ensure sufficient ventilation to
avoid condensation in electric components.

> When the product is brought from a cold location to a
warm one, leave the unit switched off for a few hours
to avoid condensation.

2.4 Hygiene

2.4.1 Damage to health caused by dirty, polluted or
long standing water

Operating the shower functions with dirty, polluted or
long standing water can cause damage to health.

> Supply the product with cold drinking water from the
main water system.

> Do NOT connect any waste water, grey water,
industrial water, sea water or other untreated or
semi-treated water.

> Only use the water supply hoses provided with the
product. Do NOT reuse old hoses.

> If the product has NOT been used for two weeks or
more, activate the additional self-cleaning.
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2.5 Avoid product damage

2.5.1 General precautions

> Only use the parts in the installation kit to avoid
malfunctions.

> Only use attachments recommended by Duravit.

2.5.2 Damage through freezing water

> Do NOT install and operate the product in rooms
where there is a danger of frost. The room temperat-
ure must not be less than 4 °C (39 °F).

2.5.3 Damage due to limescale build-up

Limescale can build-up in regions with hard water.
Limescale can impair the performance of the product.

> Check the water quality in the region. Duravit recom-
mends the installation of a water softener with water
hardness 2 14 °dH (2.5 mmol/\).

3 Requirements at the installation location
The toilet bowl is installed properly.
> Observe the separate mounting instructions.

4 Technical data

Electrical connection

Rated voltage 220 - 240V, 50 - 60 Hz

Rated power 1080 W
Circuit breaker =16 A
RCD Iy=30mA
Protection degree IPX4

Protection class |

Cable specification Supply line cross section

1-2.5mm?

(17 - 14 AWG)
Cold water DN 15 (1/2")
Water pressure 0.07 - 0.75 MPa

(10 - 109 psi)

Max. 2.4 mmol/l
(240 ppm)

Water hardness

4 240918 57361 70000788

5 Mounting instructions

Installation possibilities seat unit:

- Option 1: Installation on wall mounted toilet.
- Option 2: Installation on one piece toilet.

+ ] Observe mounting instructions

> Observe the separate mounting instructions.

EF 'nspecting the product
> Inspect the product for damages.

Connecting the hose

> Use the hose delivered with the toilet.

+ Choosing and installing mounting clip

The delivery contains several mounting clips.

> Choose the mounting clip according to cable diameter.

B + B3 Connecting the wires

AWARNING

Risk of fatal injury caused by electric shock

Contact with electricity can lead to a fatal electric shock.

> Read and observe the information given in the safety
chapter of this manual.

> Remove approximately 10 mm (%") of insulation from
the wires.

> Connect the three wires to the terminal block.
Observe the L, N and PE conductors.

> Ensure that the protective earthing conductor is
10 mm (%") longer than the L and N conductor.

- ] Installing interface with electronic actuator
plate (optional)

Depending on the model, it is possible to establish a
functional interface with the electronic Duravit actuator
plate. Some models can be connected via bluetooth after
installation. Other models require an empty pipe for an
interface cable pre-installed on the Duravit carrier frame
during shell construction.

> Confirm that an empty pipe for the interface cable is
pre-installed on the carrier frame.

> Install the interface set.

> Observe the separate manual.

+ Checking for leaks

> Check for leaks.

[E3 Installation options remote control
- 1: Stuck onto the wall

- 2:Screwed onto the wall

+ B Activating remote control

> Depending on the model, remove the transport lock
or connect the remote control to the charger.
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+ B Testing the product
> Check if the product works properly.

> Observe the user manual.

CAUTION
Damage to health caused by dirty, polluted or long
standing water

Operating the shower functions with dirty, polluted or
long standing water can cause damage to health.

> If the product has NOT been used for two weeks or
more, activate the additional self-cleaning.

MI 70000788 57361 240918 5
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ES

1

Sobre este documento

Todos los documentos sobre este producto e informacion
adicional estan disponibles online:

>

2

Acceder a los documentos online a través de
gr.duravit.com o www.duravit.com e introducir el
numero de articulo del producto en el campo de
busqueda.

Sequridad

2.1  Objetivo del documento

Las instrucciones forman parte del producto Duravit. Si
NO se observan las instrucciones, se pueden producir
danos personales, dafos en el producto o materiales.

>

>

Leer y sequir las instrucciones.

Conservar este documento y entregarlo a usuarios
posteriores.

Se reserva el derecho a efectuar mejoras técnicas y
modificaciones de aspecto en los productos representa-
dos.

2.2 Grupo objetivo y cualificacion

El montaje solo podra ser realizado por instaladores
sanitarios.

Los instaladores sanitarios son personas con una
formacidn técnica adecuada, que poseen
conocimientos y experiencia, de modo que reconocen
y pueden evitar los peligros y los riesgos que pueden
originarse durante el montaje en el drea sanitaria.

Los instaladores sanitarios tienen la capacidad de
elegir y emplear los dispositivos de proteccion
adecuados.

Los instaladores sanitarios conocen y tienen en cuenta
las normas de instalacidn de las empresas de
suministro locales y las normas especificas del pais.

La instalacion eléctrica solo podran realizarla
electricistas especializados.

Los electricistas son personas con una formacion
técnica adecuada, que poseen conocimientos y
experiencia, de modo que reconocen y pueden evitar
los peligros y los riesgos que se pueden originar a
través de la electricidad.

Los electricistas tienen la capacidad de elegiry
emplear los dispositivos de proteccion adecuados.

Los electricistas conocen y tienen en cuenta las
normas de instalacion de las empresas de suministro
locales y las normas especificas del pais.

240918 57361 70000788

2.3 Seguridad eléctrica

2.3.1 Peligro de muerte por descarga eléctrica

El contacto con |a electricidad puede provocar descargas
eléctricas mortales.

2.3.2 Medidas de precaucion generales

>

Conectar el producto solo con el cable eléctrico
previsto para ello.

El producto debe estar conectado a tierra
correctamente. Utilizar el producto solamente si esta
correctamente conectado a tierra.

Antes de iniciar |a instalacion se deben desconectar
los componentes eléctricos de la red eléctrica.

Asegurarse de que no se pueda conectar
accidentalmente el suministro de corriente.

Comprobar que todos los componentes estén sin
tension.

JAMAS se debe tocar el cable eléctrico con las manos
humedas.

Si se ha danado el cable de conexidn eléctrico de este
producto, este tendra que ser cambiado por el
fabricante o el servicio de asistencia técnica del
mismo o por una persona cualificada similar, para
evitar cualquier peligro.

NO se deben extraer componentes sueltos.

2.3.3 Evitar los cortocircuitos provocados por la

humedad

NO instalar el producto en una estancia con una
humedad excesiva. Garantizar una ventilacién
suficiente, para evitar la condensacion en los
componentes eléctricos.

Si el producto se (leva de un lugar frio a otro caliente,
dejarlo primero unas horas desconectado para evitar
una posible humedad por condensacion.
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2.4 Higiene

2.4.1 Danos para la salud debido al agua sucia, con
impurezas o estancada durante mucho tiempo

Utilizar agua sucia, con impurezas o estancada durante
mucho tiempo para el lavado puede provocar dafios en la
salud.

> Suministrar al producto agua potable fria de la red
general.

> NO conectar aguas residuales, aguas grises, aguas
industriales, agua salada o aguas de otro tipo, ni
tampoco agua que no se haya tratado o que se haya
tratado parcialmente.

> Utilizar solamente los tubos flexibles de agua
suministrados, NO utilizar tubos flexibles usados.

> Si el producto NO se ha utilizado durante dos o mas
semanas, activar (a autolimpieza adicional.

2.5 Evitar daios en el producto

2.5.1 Medidas de precaucion generales

> Para evitar fallos de funcionamiento, utilizar
solamente piezas del set de instalacidn.

> Utilizar solamente accesorios que estén recomenda-
dos por Duravit.

2.5.2 Daiios por congelacion del agua

> NO montar ni utilizar el producto en estancias con
riesgo de heladas. La temperatura ambiente no debe
ser inferior a los 4 °C (39 °F).

2.5.3 Daios por calcificacion

En zonas con agua dura, es posible que se formen
sedimentos de cal. La cal puede afectar al rendimiento
del producto.

> Verificar la calidad del agua de su region. En el caso
de una dureza del agua de 2 14 °dH (2,5 mmol/\),
Duravit recomienda instalar un descalcificador.

3 Requisitos del lugar de montaje

La ceramica se ha instalado correctamente.

> Tener en cuenta las instrucciones de montaje
correspondientes.
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4 Datos técnicos

Conexion eléctrica ‘

Tensién nominal

220 - 240V, 50 - 60 Hz

Potencia nominal 1080 W
Diferencial I\=16 A
RCD . =30 mA
Tipo de proteccion IPX4

Grado de proteccion

Especificacion de los
cables

Seccion del cable
1-2,5mm?
(17 - 14 AWG)

Toma de agua ‘

Aqua fria DN 15 (1/2")

Presién de agua 0,07 - 0,75 MPa
(10 - 109 psi)

Dureza del agua Max. 2,4 mmol/l
(240 ppm)

5 Indicaciones de montaje

Variantes de montaje del accesorio:

- Version 1: montaje del inodoro suspendido.

- Version 2: montaje en inodoro de una pieza.

+ B Tener en cuenta las instrucciones de

montaje

> Tener en cuenta las instrucciones de montaje

correspondientes.

| Comprobacion del producto
> Comprobar que el producto no esté dafado.

Conectar la manguera

> Utilizar la manguera suministrada con el inodoro.

+ Seleccionar el clip de montaje y fijarlo
En el volumen de suministro se incluyen diferentes clips

de montaje.

> Elegir el clip de montaje segun el didametro del cable.

70000788
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B + B3 Conectar los cables

AADVERTENCIA
Peligro de muerte por descarga eléctrica

El contacto con |a electricidad puede provocar descargas
eléctricas mortales.

> Leery observar la informacidn del capitulo sobre
seguridad de estas instrucciones.

> Retirar aprox. 10 mm (3%") del aislamiento de los
cables.

> Conectar los tres cables al bloque de terminales.
Prestar atencidn a los conductores L, N y al conductor
protector.

> Asequrarse de que el conductor protector sea
10 mm (%") mas largo que los conductores Ly N.

- Instalar la interfaz con pulsador electrénico
(opcional)

Dependiendo del modelo, es posible establecer una
interfaz de funcionamiento con el pulsador electrdnico-
Duravit. Hay modelos que, después de |a instalacion, se
pueden conectar a través de Bluetooth. Otros modelos
requieren un tubo vacio preinstalado en la obra bruta en
el elemento de instalacion Duravit para un cable de
interfaz.

> Comprobar si se ha preinstalado un tubo vacio en el
elemento de instalacién para el cable de interfaz.

> Instalar el set de |a interfaz.

> Tener en cuenta las instrucciones correspondientes.

+ Comprobacién de la estanqueidad

> Comprobar la estanqueidad.

[E3 Posibilidades de montaje del mando a distancia

- 1: Pegado en la pared

- 2: Atornillado a |a pared

+BJ Activar el mando a distancia

> Dependiendo del modelo, retirar el seguro de trans-
porte o conectar el mando a distancia al cargador.

+ B3 Probar el producto

> Comprobar que el producto funcione correctamente.

> Tener en cuenta el manual de uso.

ATENCION
Dafos para la salud debido al agua sucia, con impure-
zas o estancada durante mucho tiempo

Utilizar agua sucia, con impurezas o estancada durante
mucho tiempo para el lavado puede provocar dafos en la
salud.

> Si el producto NO se ha utilizado durante dos 0 mas
semanas, activar la autolimpieza adicional.

8 240918 57361 70000788
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1 A propos de ce document

Tous les documents concernant ce produit et d'autres
informations sont disponibles en ligne :

> Consulter les documents en ligne via gr.duravit.com
ou www.duravit.com et entrer la référence du produit
dans le champ de recherche.

2 Sécurité
2.1 Objet du document

La notice fait partie du produit Duravit. Si la notice n'est
PAS respectée, des dommages sont possibles sur les
personnes, les produits et/ou le matériel.

> Lire et respecter les instructions de la notice.

> Conserver ce document et le transmettre aux utilisa-
teurs suivants.

Nous nous réservons le droit d'apporter des améliora-
tions techniques ou des modifications externes aux
produits présentés.

2.2  Groupe cible et qualification

Le montage doit impérativement étre réalisé par des
installateurs sanitaires.

- Les installateurs sanitaires sont des personnes ayant
bénéficié d'une formation professionnelle appropriée
et possédant des connaissances et de l'expérience, de
maniéere a pouvoir identifier et éviter les dangers et
les risques qui peuvent survenir durant le montage
dans le domaine sanitaire.

- Les installateurs sanitaires sont capables de choisir et
d'utiliser un équipement de protection personnelle
approprié.

- Les installateurs sanitaires connaissent et respectent
les prescriptions d'installation des entreprises de

fournitures locales et les normes spécifiques aux pays.

L'installation électrique doit impérativement étre

réalisée par un électricien qualifié.

- Les électriciens qualifiés sont des personnes ayant
bénéficié d'une formation professionnelle appropriée
et possédant des connaissances et de l'expérience, de
maniére a pouvoir identifier et éviter les dangers et
les risques que peut représenter 'électricité.

- Les électriciens qualifiés sont capables de choisir et
d'utiliser un équipement de protection personnelle
approprié.

- Les électriciens qualifiés connaissent et respectent les

prescriptions d'installation des entreprises de

fournitures locales et les normes spécifiques aux pays.

MI

2.3 Sécurité électrique

2.3.1 Danger de mort par électrocution

Le contact avec l'électricité peut entrainer un choc
électrique mortel.

2.3.2 Mesures de précaution générales

> Ne connecter le produit qu'avec le cable électrique
approprié.

> Le produit doit étre mis correctement a la terre.
Utiliser (e produit uniqguement s'il est correctement
mis a |a terre.

> Avant linstallation, débrancher les composants
électriques du réseau électrique.

> Empécher la remise en marche de l'alimentation
électrique.

> Vérifier si tous les composants sont hors tension.

> Ne JAMAIS toucher la ligne électrique avec des mains
humides.

> Si le cable d'alimentation de ce produit est endom-
magé, il doit étre remplacé par le fabricant ou son
service aprés-vente ou par une personne avec un
niveau de compétence équivalent afin d'éviter tout
danger.

> Ne supprimer AUCUN composant.

2.3.3 Eviter les courts-circuits dus a Uhumidité

> Ne PAS installer le produit dans un local beaucoup
trop humide. Prévoir une aération suffisante afin
d’empécher la formation de condensation dans les
composants électriques.

> Si le produit est déplacé d'un endroit froid vers un
endroit chaud, il doit d'abord rester éteint pendant
quelques heures afin d'éviter une éventuelle humidité
de condensation.

70000788 57361 240918 9
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2.4 Hygiene

2.4.1 Risques pour la santé en raison de 'eau polluée,
contaminée et stagnante

L'utilisation d'une eau polluée, contaminée ou stagnante
pour la fonction de douche présente des risques pour la
santé.

> Alimenter le produit avec de 'eau potable froide
provenant de la conduite d'eau principale.

> Ne PAS raccorder aux eaux usées, a l'eau grise, 'eau
sanitaire, 'eau de mer ou de l'eau non ou faiblement
traitée.

> Utiliser uniqguement les flexibles d'alimentation en eau
fournis, ne PAS réutiliser les anciens flexibles.

> Si le produit n'a PAS été utilisé pendant deux
semaines ou plus, activer 'autonettoyage supplémen-
taire.

2.5 Eviter les dommages matériels

2.5.1 Mesures de précaution générales

> Pour éviter les dysfonctionnements, utiliser
uniquement les composants du set d'installation.

> Utiliser uniguement des accessoires recommandés
par Duravit.

2.5.2 Dommages dus a \'eau gelée

> Ne PAS monter ni utiliser le produit dans des locaux
exposés au gel. La température ambiante ne doit pas
étre inférieure a 4 °C (39 °F).

2.5.3 Dommages dus a la formation de calcaire

Dans les régions avec une eau dure, du calcaire peut se
déposer. Le calcaire peut diminuer la performance du
produit.

> Veérifier la qualité de l'eau de la région. En cas de
dureté de l'eau 2 14 °dH (2,5 mmol/l), Duravit
recommande linstallation d'un adoucisseur d'eau.

3 Conditions sur le lieu de montage

La céramique est installée correctement.
> Tenir compte de la notice de montage séparée.

10 240918 57361 70000788

4 Caractéristiques techniques

Raccordement électrique ‘

Tension nominale 220 - 240V, 50 - 60 Hz

Puissance nominale 1080 W
Disjoncteur de puissance |l =16A
RCD v =30 mA
Degré de protection IPX4

Classe de protection I

Section de la conduite
d'alimentation

Spécifications du cable

1-2,5mm?
(17 - 14 AWG)
Raccordement en eau
Eau froide DN 15 (1/2")
Pression de l'eau 0,07 - 0,75 MPa
(10 - 109 psi)
Dureté de ('eau Max. 2,4 mmol/l
(240 ppm)
5 Consignes de montage

Variantes d’installation de l'abattant :

- Variante 1 : montage sur cuvette suspendue.

- Variante 2 : montage sur One Piece.

+ B Tenir compte de la notice de montage

> Tenir compte de la notice de montage séparée.

H Contrdler le produit

> Controler si le produit est endommagé.

Raccorder le tuyau

> Utiliser le tuyau livré avec le WC.

+ Sélectionner le clip de montage et le fixer
Différents clips de montage sont fournis a la livraison.

> Choisir le clip de montage en fonction du diameétre du
cable.

Mi
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H + B3 Raccorder le cable

AAVERTISSEMENT
Danger de mort par électrocution

Le contact avec l'électricité peut entrainer un choc
électrique mortel.

> Lire et respecter les instructions dans le chapitre
relatif a la sécurité dans cette notice.

> Dénuder les cables sur environ 10 mm (3£").

> Raccorder les trois cables au bornier. Faire attention
au conducteur L, au conducteur N et au conducteur de
protection.

> S'assurer que le conducteur de protection est
10 mm (%") plus long que le conducteur L et le
conducteur N.

- Installer Uinterface avec la plaque de
commande électronique (en option)

Selon le modeéle, il est possible d'établir une interface de
fonctionnement avec la plague de commande électro-
nique Duravit. Il existe des modeles pouvant étre connec-
tés via Bluetooth apres linstallation. D'autres modeéles
nécessitent un fourreau préinstallé dans le gros ceuvre
sur le bati-support Duravit pour un cable d'interface.

> Vérifier qu'un fourreau est préinstallé sur le bati-
support pour le cable d'interface.

> Installer le set d'interfaces.

> Tenir compte de la notice séparée.

+ Contrdler l'étanchéité

> Controler l'étanchéité.

3 Possibilités de montage Télécommande
- 1:Collage au mur

- 2:Vissage au mur

+ B Activer la télécommande

> En fonction du modeéle, retirer la sécurité de transport
ou raccorder la télécommande au chargeur.

+ [ Tester le produit

> Controler si le produit fonctionne correctement.

> Tenir compte de la notice d'utilisation.

MISE EN GARDE
Risques pour la santé en raison de 'eau polluée, conta-
minée et stagnante

L'utilisation d'une eau polluée, contaminée ou stagnante
pour la fonction de douche présente des risques pour la
santé.

> Si le produit n'a PAS été utilisé pendant deux
semaines ou plus, activer l'autonettoyage supplémen-
taire.

MI 70000788 57361 240918 11
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1 Sobre este documento

Todos os documentos relacionados com este produto e
outras informacdes estao disponiveis on-line:

> Aceder aos documentos on-line através de
gr.duravit.com ou www.duravit.com e digitar o nimero
de artigo do produto no campo de pesquisa.

2 Seguranca
2.1 Objetivo do documento

0 manual de instrucdes faz parte do produto Duravit.

0 NAO cumprimento do manual de instrucdes pode
resultar em ferimentos pessoais, danos no produto e/ou
danos materiais.

> Ler e sequir o manual de instrugdes.

> Guardar este documento e entrega-lo aos utilizadores
subsequentes.

Reservado o direito a melhoramentos técnicos e a
alteracoes a nivel visual dos produtos ilustrados.

2.2  Grupo-alvo e qualificacao

A montagem s6 pode ser efetuada por especialistas em
instalagdes sanitarias.

- Especialistas em instalacdes sanitarias sao pessoas
com uma formacao técnica apropriada, com
conhecimento e experiéncia, capazes de reconhecer e
evitar perigos e riscos que possam surgir durante a
instalacao do produto na area sanitaria.

- Especialistas em instalagdes sanitarias tém a
capacidade de selecionar e utilizar equipamentos de
protecao apropriados.

- Especialistas em instalagdes sanitarias conhecem e
observam os regulamentos de instalacao das
empresas de servigos publicos locais e as normas
especificas do pais.

A instalacao elétrica s6 pode ser efetuada por um
eletricista qualificado.

- Eletricistas especializados sdo pessoas com formacao
técnica adequada, com conhecimento e experiéncia,
capazes de reconhecer e evitar os perigos e riscos
decorrentes da eletricidade.

- Eletricistas especializados tém a capacidade de
selecionar e utilizar equipamentos de protecao
apropriados.

- Eletricistas especializados conhecem e observam os
regulamentos de instalacdo das empresas de servigos
publicos locais e as normas especificas do pais.

12 240918 57361 70000788

2.3 Seguranca elétrica
2.3.1 Perigo mortal devido a choque elétrico

0 contacto com eletricidade pode resultar numa
eletrocussao fatal.

2.3.2 Medidas de precaucao gerais

> 0 produto s6 deve ser conectado ao cabo elétrico
previsto para tal.

> 0 produto deve estar devidamente ligado a terra. Nao
operar o produto a menos que esteja devidamente
ligado a terra.

> Separar os componentes elétricos da rede elétrica
antes da instalacao.

> Impedir que a alimentacao elétrica possa ser ligada
acidentalmente.

> Verificar se todos os componentes estao livres de
corrente elétrica.

> NUNCA tocar no cabo de energia elétrica com as maos
molhadas.

> Se o cabo de alimentacgao elétrica deste produto
estiver danificado, deve ser substituido pelo
fabricante, pelo servico de apoio ao cliente ou por
uma pessoa similarmente qualificada, a fim de evitar
riscos.

> Nao remover NENHUM componente individual.

2.3.3 Evitar curtos-circuitos devido a humidade

> NAO instalar o produto numa sala excessivamente
humida. Assegurar ventilagao suficiente para evitar
condensagao nos componentes elétricos.

> Se o produto for levado de um local frio para um local
quente, este devera primeiro permanecer desligado
durante algumas horas para evitar possivel humidade
por condensacao.

Mi
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2.4 Higiene

2.4.1 Danos a saude causados por agua suja,
contaminada ou parada por muito tempo

0 uso de agua suja, contaminada ou estagnada ha muito
tempo, para as fungdes de duche, pode levar a
problemas de saude.

> 0 produto deve ser abastecido com agua potavel fria
proveniente da tubagem principal de agua.

> NAO conectar dguas de esgoto, dquas residuais
domésticas, aguas industriais, aguas do mar ou outras
agquas nao tratadas ou apenas tratadas de forma
moderada.

> Utilizar apenas as mangueiras de alimentacao de
agqua fornecidas e NAO reutilizar mangueiras velhas.

> Se o produto NAO for usado por duas semanas ou
mais, devera ser ativada a funcao adicional de
autolimpeza.

2.5 Evitar danos no produto
2.5.1 Medidas de precaucao gerais

> Para evitar mau funcionamento, devem ser usadas
apenas as pecas do kit de instalacao.

> S0 devem ser usados acessorios recomendados pela
Duravit.

2.5.2 Danos devido a dgua congelada

> 0 produto NAO deve ser instalado nem operado em
ambientes onde haja risco de congelamento.
A temperatura ambiente deve ser de pelo menos
4 °C (39 °F).

2.5.3 Danos devido a calcificacao

Em regides com agua dura, podem formar-se depdsitos
de calcario. O calcdrio pode afetar o desempenho do
produto.

> Verificar a qualidade da dgua na regido. Se a dureza
da 4qua for = 14 °dH (2,5 mmol/l), a Duravit
recomenda a instalacdo de um sistema de reducao da
dureza da agua.

3 Requisitos no local de montagem

A ceramica foi instalada corretamente.
> Observar as instrucdes de montagem separadas.

MI

4 Dados técnicos

Ligacao elétrica ‘

Tensado nominal

220 - 240V, 50 - 60 Hz

Poténcia nominal 1080 W
Disjuntor =16 A
RCD . =30 mA
Grau de protecao IPX4

Classe de protecao

Especificacao do cabo

Secdo transversal da linha
de alimentacao
1-2,5mm?

(17 - 14 AWG)

Ligacao de agua

Agua fria DN 15 (1/2")

Pressao da agua 0,07 - 0,75 MPa
(10 - 109 psi)

Dureza da agua Max. 2,4 mmol/|
(240 ppm)

5 Instrucdes de montagem

Versdes de montagem de acessérios:
- Versao 1: Montagem em sanita suspensa.

- Versao 2: Montagem em bacia WC de uma pega.

+ | Observar as instrucdes de montagem
> Observar as instrucées de montagem separadas.

B Verificar o produto

> Verificar se o produto esta danificado.

Conectar mangueira

> Usar a mangueira fornecida com a sanita.

+ Selecionar o clipe de montagem e fixar
No volume de fornecimentos estao incluidos varios clipes

de montagem.

> Selecionar o clipe de montagem de acordo com o

diametro do cabo.

70000788
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B + B3 Conectar cabos

AAVISO

Perigo mortal devido a choque elétrico

0 contacto com eletricidade pode resultar numa
eletrocussao fatal.

> Ler e sequir as informagdes contidas no capitulo de
seguranca deste manual.

> Remover aprox. 10 mm (%") do isolamento dos cabos.

> Conectar os trés cabos ao bloco de terminais. Prestar
atencao ao condutor Fase, condutor Neutro e
condutor de protecao.

> Assegurar que o condutor de protecao seja
10 mm (%") mais longo que os condutores Fase e
Neutro.

- Instalar a interface com a placa de
acionamento (opcional)

Dependendo do modelo é possivel criar uma interface
funcional com a placa de acionamento eletrdnica da
Duravit. Existem modelos que podem ser conectados via
Bluetooth ap6s a instalacdo. Outros modelos requerem
na construcao em bruto, uma conduta pré-instalada para
um cabo de interface no elemento de instalacdo da
Duravit.

> Verificar se no elemento de instalacao esta pré-
instalada uma conduta para o cabo de interface.

> Instalar o conjunto de interfaces.

> Ver o manual de instrugdes correspondente.
+ Verificar a estanqueidade

> Verificar a estanqueidade.

[E3 Opcades de instalagio do controlo remoto
- 1: Colado na parede

- 2: Aparafusado na parede

+ B Ativar o controlo remoto

> Dependendo do modelo, é necessario remover a trava
de transporte ou conectar o controlo remoto ao
carregador.

+ ¥ Testar produto
> Verificar se o produto funciona corretamente.

> Observar o manual de instrugdes.

CUIDADO
Danos a satide causados por agua suja, contaminada ou
parada por muito tempo
0 uso de agua suja, contaminada ou estagnada ha muito
tempo, para as fungdes de duche, pode levar a
problemas de saude.

> Se o produto NAO for usado por duas semanas ou
mais, devera ser ativada a funcao adicional de
autolimpeza.

14 240918 57361 70000788
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FEIFER I
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1-2.5mm?
(17 -14 AWG)
27K DN 15 (1/2")
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Vi

1 V& tai liéu nay

Tat ca cac tai liéu vé san phdm nay va thong tin bd sung
déu c6 san truc tuyén:

> Truy céap tai liéu truc tuyén tai gr.duravit.com hoac
www.duravit.com va nhdp ma sd clia san pham vao

khu vue tim kiém.

2 An toan
2.1 Muc dich tai liéu

Ban hudng dan 1a mot phan clia san phadm clia Duravit.

Viéc KHONG tuan tht huéng dan cé thé dan dén thuong

tich ca nhan, hu hong san pham va/hoac hu hong tai

san.

> Poc va lam theo huéng dan.

> Luu gilr va chuyén giao tai liéu nay cho nhitng nguoi
st dung ti€p theo.

Chung t6i co quyén thuc hién cac céi tién ky thuat va

thay d6i hinh anh minh hoa san pham.

2.2  DGi tugng va trinh d6 chuy&n mon

Céng viéc I&p dat chi co thé do ngudi 1&p dat thuc hién.

— Ngudi 13p dat 1a nhitng ngudi duoc dao tao chuyén
mén, cé kién thirc va kinh nghiém phu hgp d&€ nhan
biét va tranh dudc cac nguy hiém va rui ro co thé xay
ra trong qué trinh 13p dét thiét bi vé sinh.

— Ngudi 13p dat co du trinh do dé lwa chon va sir dung
trang thiét bi bdo h6 phu hop.

— Ngudi 1ap dat hiéu va tuan tha cac quy dinh 1ap dat
clia cac cong ty cung cép dich vu dia phuong va cac

quy chudn riéng cua tirng qudc gia.

22 240918 57361 70000788

Viéc 18p dat dién chi c6 thé duoc thuc hién bai tho dién.

— Thag dién la nhitng ngudi dugc dao tao chuyén mon,
c0o kién thirc va kinh nghiém phu hop d& nhan biét va
tranh duoc cac nguy hiém va rii ro co thé xay ra trong

qua trinh 13p dat dién.

— Tho dién c6 du trinh dd dé€ lwa chon va s dung trang
thiét bi bao hd phu hgp.

— Tho dién hiu va tuan tha cac quy dinh 1ap dat cla
cac cong ty cung cap dich vu dia phuong va cac quy

chuén riéng cla tirng quéc gia.

2.3 Antoan dién
2.3.1 Nguy hiém dén tinh mang do dién giat

Tiép xuc véi dién co6 thé dan dén dién giat gay tr vong.

2.3.2 Bién phap phong ngira chung
> Chi két ndi san pham vai ngudn dién duagc chi dinh.

> San phdm phai dudc néi dat ding cach. KHONG st
dung san phadm khi chua dudc ndi dat dung cach.

> Ngét két ndi cac bd phan dién khoi ngudn dién trude
khi 18p dat.

> Phong ngtra viéc vo tinh bat nguon dién.

> Kiém tra tat ca cac bd phan déu dudc ngét dién.

> KHONG BUGQC cham vao dudng day dién bang tay
uét.

> Né&u day ngudn cua san pham bi hdng, day nguén mdi
phai dudc thay thé bdi nha san xuat hoac chuyén vién
dich vu khach hang hoac ngudi c6 trinh d6 tuong tu

dé tranh nguy hiém.

> KHONG théo riéng Ié cac bo phan san pham.

Mi
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2.3.3 Tranh doan mach do dd &m

> KHONG I4p d&t san pham trong khong gian qua &m
uét. Dam bao théng gié day du d& ngan chan su
ngung tu hoi nudc trong cac bd phan dién.

> Khi san phdm duoc chuyén tir mét noi lanh sang moét
noi &m, trudc tién hay tat san pham trong vai gid dé

tranh viéc dé 8m ngung tu c6 thé xay ra.

24 Vésinh
2.4.1 Ngudn nudc ban, 6 nhiém hodc ton dong lau ngay
c6 thé gay hai cho stic khée

Viéc st dung nudc ban, 6 nhiém hoac nudc dong lau

ngay cho cac chirc nang xit rira cé thé dan dén cac van

dé vé strc khoe.

> Cung cép nudc sinh hoat sach cho san phdm tir
dudng 6ng nudc chinh.

> KHONG két ndi san phdm vdi ngudn nudc thai, nudc
thai sinh hoat, nudc sir dung trong cong nghiép, nudc
bién ho&c nudc chua dugc xU ly hodc chi dugc xi¥ ly &
murc vira phai.

> Chi st dung day cép nudc dudc cung cép kém theo
san pham, KHONG tai sir dung cac day cap nudc cil.

> Né&u KHONG sl dung san pham trong hai tuan trd lén,

hay kich hoat chitc nang tu lam sach b& sung.

2.5  Tranh lam hu héng san phdm
2.5.1 Bién phap phong ngtra chung

> DE tranh su ¢6, chi s dung cac bd phan cé trong bd

I4p dt.

> Chi st dung cac phu tung dugc Duravit khuyén dung.

2.5.2 Hién twong nudc déng bang cé thé gay ra héng
héc
> KHONG l3p d&t va van hanh san phdm trong khu vuc
cd nguy co bi dong bang. Nhiét dd phong t6i thi€u la
4°C (39°F).

MI

2.5.3 Hién twong voi hda cb thé gay ra hdng héc

O nhitng khu vue ¢é nudc cling, cdn voi co thé tich tu.

Can voi c6 thé anh hudng dén hiéu suét ciia san pham.

> Kiém tra chat lugng nudc trong khu vuc. Néu do ciing
cla nuwdc = 14°dH (2,5 mmol/l), Duravit khuyén nghi

l&p dat hé théng lam mém nudce.

3 Yéu cau tai dia diém Iap dat

Ban cau s da dudgc I&p dat dung cach.

> Tuan tha cac huéng dan Iap déat riéng.

4 Théng s6 ky thuéat

Pudng dién ‘

bién ap dinh muc

220-240 V, 50-60 Hz

Cong sudt dinh mdrc 1.080 W
Cau dao Iy =16 A
Thiét bi chéng ro ri dién [, =30 mA
MUrc bdo vé IPX4

Cap bao vé I

Théng s6 k¥ thuat cap

Tiét dién clia cap cung
cap
1-2,5 mm’

(17-14 AWG).

Pudng nudc ‘

NUdc lanh DN 15 (1/2")
Ap luc nudc 0,07-0,75 MPa
(10-109 psi)

Do clrng clhia nudc

t6i da 2,4 mmol/l
(240 ppm)
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57361 240918 23



SODURAVIT

5 Hudng dan 13p dat

Phu luc vé céac kiéu I3p dat:

— Kiéu 1: Lap dat bon cau treo tudng.

— Kiéu 2: Lap dat bon cau gém nguyén khéi.

+ P chuy doc hudng dan 15p dat

> Tuan th cac huéng dan I&p dat riéng.

Kiém tra san phdm

> Kiém tra xem san phdm co bi hu hong khdng.

n Két ndi voi nudc

> S dung voi nudc di kém vdi bon cau.

+ Chon va ¢8 dinh kep gén

Céc loai kep gén khac nhau bao gém trong qua trinh giao

hang.

> Chon kep gan thich hop theo dudng kinh day dién.

B + B xétnsiaay dien

A\ cinnio

Nguy hiém dén tinh mang do dién giat

Tiép xUc vdi dién co thé dan dén dién giat gay t&r vong.

> Doc va cha y dén chudng an toan trong s6 huéng dan
nay.

> G06 bd khodng 10 mm (% ") I16p cach dién cua day
dién.

> N6i ba day dan vao cau diu. Chu y day néng L, day
trung tinh N va day néi dat.

> Dam bao day ndi dat dai hon day néng L va day trung
tinh N 10 mm (3z”).
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-~ BB L3p dat phu kign két néi véi mat na xa dién

t& (tuy chon)

Tuy thudc vao dong san phdm, cé thé tao két ndi chirc

nang ndi bo véi mat na xa dién tirDuravit. Cé nhitng dong

san phdm co thé duoc két ndi qua Bluetooth sau khi cai

dat. Cac dong san phdm khac yéu cau mot dudng 6ng

réng cho cap tuwong tac dudc lap sén trén khung gia d&

Duravit trong qua trinh ché tao khung.

> Kiém tra xem 6ng dan tréng cho cap tuong tac co
duoc 13p sén trén bd phan I&p d&t hay khéng.

> Cai dat bo phu kién két noi.

> Chu y ki huéng dan riéng.

m + Kl Kiémtrarori

> Kiém traro ri.

Céc tiiy chon I8p dat cho bang didu khién tir xa

— 1: Dan vao tudng

— 2: Bat vit vao tudng

+BY Kich hoat bang digu khién tir xa

> Tuy thudc vao ki€u may, hay thao bé mang bao vé
trong qua trinh van chuyén hoac két ndi bang diéu
khién tir xa vdi bd sac.

+ Thir nghiém san phdm

> Kiém tra xem san phdm c6 hoat dong t6t khong.

> Lam theo cac huéng dan st dung.

Luuy

Ngudn nudc ban, 6 nhiém hodc t6n dong lau ngay c6 thé

gay hai cho strc khée

Viéc st dung nudc ban, 6 nhiém hoac nudc dong lau

ngay cho cac chirc nang xit rira ¢é thé dan dén cac van

dé vé strc khoe.

> Néu KHONG sl dung san pham trong hai tuan trd lén,

hay kich hoat chitc nang tu lam sach b& sung.

Mi
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1 06 3TOM fOKYMEHTE

Bce AOKYMEHTbI 4511 3TOM0 U3LEeNWS U LONOSTHATESbHAS
MHChopMaLms JOCTyNHbl B MHTepHeTe:

> [MonyymTe [OCTYN K OHNANH-A0KYMEHTaM yepes
gr.duravit.com unn www.duravit.com u ykaxuTe
HOMEp apTUKyNa U3aenuns B CTPOKE MOMCKa.

2 be3onacHocTb

2.1 TpenHasHayeHue AOKYMeHTa

MHCTpyKuma aBnseTca YacTbio nsgenus Duravit.
HECOB/THOAEHUE MHCTPYKUMIA MOXET NPUBECTU K TpaB-
MaM, NOBPEXAEHWNI0 U3nenuns u/unu MaTepuanbHoMy
yLiepby.

> [poYTUTE MHCTPYKLUUN U CNeaynTe UM.

> CoxpaHWTe 3TOT JOKYMEHT ¥ nepefanTe ero nocneny-
IOLLMM MOSIb30BaTENAM.

MbI ocTaBnsieM 3a coboi NpaBo Ha TEXHUYECKOE YCOBEp-
LLIEHCTBOBaHWE 1 BM3YyaJibHble N3MEHEHUSA N306paXeH-
HbIX U3LENNN.

2.2 LUenesas rpynna U KBanucukauums

MoOHTaX 00/KeH OCyLLEeCTBNATbCA TOJIbKO CreunasibHO
06y‘4€HHbIMM CaHTEXHUKaMMN.

- CaHTeXHWKMK - 3TO NIAM C COOTBETCTBYHOLLEN TEXHUYE-
CKOW NOArOTOBKOM, 3HAHWUSMMW U OMbITOM, KOTOpPbIE
CNocobHbl M3bexaTb OMAaCHOCTEN M PUCKOB, CBA3AHHbIX
C MOHTa)XOM B 30HE BaHHOM KOMHaTbl.

- CaHTexXHUKM KOMMETEeHTHbI B Bblf)Ope M ncnoJib3oBa-
HUKN noaxooawmnx cpencTs 3alUThI.

- CaHTexHMKM 3HaT 1 cobnogatoT npasuna MeCTHbIX
KOMMYHaJIbHbIX CJ'IY)KfJ W CTaHOApPTbl CTPaHbI.

MOHTaX 3/1eKTPOMPOBOAKN OOJIXKEH OCYLLEeCTBAATLCA
TOJIbKO CneunanbHO Of)yquHbIMM 3/IeKTPOMOHTEpPaMMU.

- JIeKTPOMOHTEPpbI - 3TO JIAM C COOTBETCTBYHLLEN
TEXHUYECKOWN NOArOTOBKOM, 3HAHUAMMU U OMbITOM,
KOTopble cnocobHbl N3bexaTb 0NacHOCTEN M PUCKOB,
CBSI3aHHbIX C 3JIEKTPUYECTBOM.

- 3/1eKTPOMOHTEPbI KOMMETEHTHbI B BbIbOpe 1 UCMOSb-
30BaHMM NOAXOAALLMX CPEACTB 3aLUUTLI.

- JNeKTPOMOHTEpPbI 3HAKT M CObNOAAIOT NpaBua
MECTHbIX KOMMYHaJIbHbIX CNYX6 M CTaHAAPTbI CTPaHbI.

2.3  3dnekTpobesonacHocTb

2.3.1 CMepTenbHas yrposa nopaxeHus 3/1eKTPOTOKOM

KOHTaKT C 3JIeKTPUYEeCTBOM MOXET NMPUBECTU K CMep-
TE€JIbHOMY NOPaXeHUH 3NIEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

MI

2.3.2 06wwme Mepbl NPeAOCTOPOXXHOCTHU

> CoeauHsATb M3esne TOJbKO C NpeHa3HaueHHbIM 4519
3TOr0 3/1EKTPONPOBOAOM.

> W3penune HeobxoaAMMO 3a3eMJIUTb AOJHKHbIM 06pa30M.
He MCI'IOJ'Ib3y17IT8 unsaenune, ecCm OHO He 3a3eMJieHO
OO0JDKHbIM 06pa30M.

> [leped MOHTaXXOM OTCOELMHUTE 3NIEKTPUYECKMe
KOMMNOHEHTbI OT 3/1IEKTPOCETU.

> He ponyckawTe c/ly4aliHOr0 BKJTKOYEHUSA 3N1eKTprYe-
cTBa.

> [poBepbTe, 06€CTOUEHDBI IV BCE KOMMOHEHTbI.

> HW B KOEM CNTYYAE HE npukacaTbCs K 3JIeKTponpo-
BOAKE MOKPbIMU pYKaMMu.

> [pun noBpexaeHnn 31eKTPONOAKIIYEHUS JaHHOI0
M3Aenna HeMCnpaBHOCTb A0JIXHA bObITb YCTPaHeHa
crneymanncTaMm U3roToBuTeNs, CEPBUCHON CITYXKObI
MM KBaNMMULMPOBAHHbLIM CNELMannUCTOM BO nsbe-
)XaHWe 0nacHoCTHU.

> 3ANPELWAETCA ynanatb 0TAeNbHbIE KOMMOHEHTHI.

2.3.3 U3beraniTe KOPOTKOro 3aMbIKaHUS U3-3a
BJIAYKHOCTH

> HE ycTaHaBnuBavTe usgenue B NOMELLEHMM C NOBbI-
LUEHHOW BNaXHOCTb. 0becneybTe LOCTATOYHYIO
BEHTUALNIO 419 NpeaoTBpaLleHus obpasoBaHus
KOHZleHcaTa B 3/IeKTPUYECKUX KOMMOHEHTax.

> Ecnu nsgenue BHOCKUTCS M3 XON0AHOI0 MecTa B
Tennaoe, CHavasla 0CTaBbTe €ro BblK/IOYEHHbIM Ha
HECKOJIbKO YacoB, YTobObl M36eXaTb BO3MOXHOI0
obpa3oBaHUs KOHAEHCATA.

2.4 TvrneHwyeckue npouepypbl

2.4.1 Bpep Ans 340pOBbS OT 3arPA3HEHHON,
3apa)KeHHOW UK CTosYein Boabl

Mcnonb3oBaHWe 3arpA3HEHHOW, 3apaXeHHON UK CTos-
yel BoAbl ANA AyLUA MOXET BbI3BaTb Npobnemsl co
3[,0POBbEM.

> lNopBenuTe K U3LENUIO XONOLHYHO NUTLEBYH BOAY U3
BOZOMPOBOAHOM MarncTpanu.

> HE nogkntovainTe CTOYHYHO, cnabo3arpsisHeHHYH0
ObITOBYIO, XO3MCTBEHHYIO, MOPCKYIO MK Apyrye
BUAbI BOAbI, HE MOAK/IOYANTE HEOUMLLEHHYIO UK
TO/IbKO CNabooUNLLIEHHYIO BOAY.

> Mcnonb3ynTe TONbKO BXOAALLME B KOMIUIEKT LUAAHTU
ans nopauv soasl, HE MCMOJTb3YUTE noBTOpHO
cTapble LNaHru.

> Ecnn uspgenue HE ncnonb3oBasoch ABe HeAenn U
bonee, aKTVIBVIpyVITe OOMNMOJTHUTEJIbHYKO CaMOOYUCTKY.
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2.5 WU3beraHue nospexaeHuUn usgenus

2.5.1 06wwme Mepbl NPeAOCTOPOXHOCTHU

> Bo usbexaHune HEMCNPaBHOCTM UCMONb3YNTE TOMLKO
AEeTaNn U3 MOHTAXHOr0 KOMMJIEKTa.

> Mcnonb3yiTe TONbKO aKceccyapbl, peKOMeHA0BaHHbIE
Duravit.

2.5.2 TMoBpeXxaeHus oT 3aMep3aHuUsa BOAbI

> 3AMNPELWAETCA ycTaHaBnnBaTh U 3KCNyaTMPOBaThb
n3nenve B NOMeLLEHUAX, rae CyLecTByeT puUcK
3aMmep3aHusa. TemnepaTypa B NOMeLLeHUU AOJIKHA
6bITb He HMXe 4 °C (39 °F).

2.5.3 MoBpeXaeHus, Bbi3BaHHbIE U3BECTKOBbLIM
HaneToM

MN3BECTKOBbIN HAaNeT MOXET Of)paBOBbIBaTbCﬂ B pernoHax
C XXECTKOW BOJOIN. M3BECTKOBbIN HAaNET MOXET NOBIUATb
Ha XapaKTepUCTUKU n3pgenuns.

> [lpoBepbTe KauecTBO BOAbI B BalleM pernoHe. Duravit
peKoMeHAyeT YCTaHOBUTb CMATYMTENb BOAbI NPU
XeCTKOCTM BoAbl = 14 °dH (2,5 mmonb/n).

3 TpeboBaHMS K MECTY YCTAHOBKM
KepamuKka yCTaHOB/IEHa HaZiexalluM 0bpasoM.
> CobntopaiiTe oTAENbHbIE MHCTPYKLMM MO MOHTAXY.

4 TexHUUYecKUe xapaKTepucTUKu

3119KTPW-IECK09 noaksi4vyeHume

HoMuHanbHoe 220-240B,50-60Ty
HanpskeHue

HoMmHanbHas MOLLLHOCTb 1080 BT
ABTOMaTHYECKNIA =16 A

BbIKJ1lOYaTESb

Y30 Iy =30 MA

CTeneHb 3aLUnThI IPX4

Knacc 3awmTbl |

Cneundpmkaums kabens MonepeuHoe cevyeHne
NMUTaloLLEN NTMHUK
1-2,5MMm?

(17 - 14 AWG (Amepu-
KaHCKUI CTaHZdapT

LvaMeTpa Kabens))
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Moaknro4veHue BoAbI ‘

XonoaHas Boda DN 15 (1/2")

Hanop oAbl 0,07 - 0,75 MNa
(10 - 109 psi (cpyHT-cnna

Ha KB. [l01M))

MaKc. 2,4 MMOJb/NI
(240 4. Ha MNH.)

XecTkocTb BOAbI

5 YKasaHu1a no MOHTaXy

BapuaHTbl MOHTaXa CUAeHbA

- BapwuaHT 1: MoHTaX Ha NOABECHOM YHUTA3.

- BapuaHT 2: MoHTaX Ha MOHOJIUTHBIN YHUTa3.

+ ] Cobniopaiite MHCTPYKUMIO NO MOHTaXY

> CobnopanTe oTAENbHbIE MHCTPYKLMM MO MOHTAXY.
F Nposepka uspenus

> [lpoBepbTe, He MOBPEXAEHO NN U3AeNVe.

MoACOeANHUTD WNAHT
> Mcnonb3yiTe NOCTaBAEHHbIN C YHUTA30M LUSIAHT.

+ Bblbop M 3aKpensieHMe MOHTAXHOro 3aXKMMa

B KOMMIEKT NOCTaBKU BXOAAT pa3sinyHble MOHTAXHble
3aXUMbI.

> BbibepnTe MOHTaXHbIV 3aXKMM B COOTBETCTBUU C
AnameTpoM Kabens.

HE + B3 Noakniouenue kabens

A NPEAYNPEXAEHUE
CMepTenbHas yrpo3a nopaxxeHus 31eKTPOTOKOM

KOHTaKT C 3/IeKTPUYECTBOM MOXET NPUBECTU K CMeEp-

TeJIbHOMY NOpPaXeHUH INTEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

> [pouyTuTe 1 cobntoganTe HhopMaumio, coaepxalwy-
tocsl B rnaBe 0 6€30MacHOCTM AaHHOMO PYKOBOACTBA.

> CHuMMUTe npumepHo 10 MM (%") nsonsiumm c nposo-
[0B.

> [MNopcoeamHuTe 3 Kabens K KNeMMHoM Konoake. Mpu
3TOM 06paTUTE BHUMaHME Ha CUNI0BOM NPOBOA, L,
Hyneson nposoAd N 1 3a3eMAfOLWNA NPOBOA.

> YbeauTech, uTo 3a3eMNALWNIA NpoBoa Ha 10 MM (%")
LNHHee cunosoro nposoAa L v Hynesoro npoeoaa N.
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- YcTaHoBKa MHTepdeiica ¢ 3NEeKTPOHHOM
KHOMKOW CMbIBa (ONUMOHasIbHO)

B 3aBMCMMOCTM OT MOLENM MOXHO CO3LaTb (PYHKLMO-
HaNbHbIN MHTEPCENC C 3TEKTPOHHOW KNTaBULLIEN CMbIBA
Duravit. ECTb MoZenM, KOTOpble NOC/Ie YCTAHOBKM MOXHO
noaknwounTh Yepes Bluetooth. 1na apyrux moaenen
TpebyeTcs nycToi kabenenpoBod ANA MHTepdhencHoro
kabens, npeaBapuTENbHO YCTAHOBNEHHbIN Ha MOHTaX-
HOM 3niemeHTe Duravit.

> [lpoBepbTe, YCTAHOBJIEH JIN HA MOHTAXHOM 3/1EMEHTe
nycToun kabenenpoBoA Ans nHTepencHoro kabens.

> YcTaHoBuUTe Habop uHTepdericos.

> CobntopanTe oTAENbHbIE UHCTPYKLUMMW.
+ |1 Nposepka repmeTnuHocTn

> [lpoBepUTb Ha FrePMETUYHOCTb.

[E3 BapuaHTbl ycTaHOBKM AUCTAHLMOHHOrO ynpasne-
HUS

- 1:MpuknensaeTca K CTeHe
- 2: [IpMKpyumBaeTcs K CTeHe

+ B AxTtuBMpyiiTe NynbT AUCTAHUMOHHOO
ynpasneHus

> B 3aBMCMMOCTU OT MOAEN CHAMUTE TPaHCNOPTUPO-
BOYHOE KPersieH1e Ui NOAKII0YUTE My/ibT ANCTaH-
LLMOHHOIO YNpaB/ieHUs K 3apsAHOMY YCTPOMCTBY.
+B1 Nposepka uspenus

> [poBepbTe, paboTaeT nn U3fenne Haanexalnm
obpasoMm.

> CobnopanTe MHCTPYKLMM, COAEPXALLMECH B PYKO-
BOACTBE N0 3KCMIyaTaLumm.

BHUMAHUE

Bpen Ansa 340poBbs OT 3arpsA3HEHHOM, 3apaXeHHOW WU

cTosven Boabl

Mcnonb3oBaHue 3al'p9|3HéHHOVI, 3apa>+<eHH0171 nnu ctoqa-
yer BoAbl ANsi aylla MOXeT BbI3BaTb I'IpOf)ﬂEMbI co
340pPOBbEM.

> Ecnu uspenune HE ncrnonb3oBanoch ABE HeLEeNU U
boniee, aKTUBUPYNTE JOMOSTHUTENbHYIO CAMOOUYMNCTKY.

MI
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1 Kilavuz hakkinda bilgi

Bu driinle ilgili tim dokiimanlara ve daha fazla bilgiye
cevrimici olarak erisilebilir:

> Cevrim ici belgelere gr.duravit.com veya
www.duravit.com Ulizerinden erisin ve arama alanina
trlin numarasini girin.

2 Giivenlik
2.1 Montaj Kilavuzu'nun amaci

Bu Montaj Kilavuzu, Duravit rliniiniin bir parcasidir.
Kilavuzdaki talimatlara uyulmamasi, kisisel yaralanmaya,
riin hasarina ve/veya maddi hasarlara neden olabilir.

> Bu kilavuzu okuyun ve uygulayin.

> Bu dokiimani saklayin ve triiniin daha sonraki
kullanicilarina teslim edin.

Resimlerde goriilen Uriinlerde teknik iyilestirmeler ve
gorsel degisiklikler yapma hakkimiz saklidir.

2.2  Hedef kitle ve ozellikleri

Uriiniin kurulumu sadece sihhi tesisatcilar tarafindan
yapilmalidir.

- Sihhi tesisatgilar, sihhi tesisatlarin kurulumu/montaji
sirasinda ortaya ¢ikabilecek tehlike ve riskleri fark
edip bunlari onleyebilecek uygun mesleki egitimi
almis ve bu konularda gerekli bilgi ve deneyimi olan
Kisilerdir.

- Sihhi tesisatgilar islerine uygun koruyucu ekipmanlari
se¢cme ve kullanma konusunda yetkilidirler.

- Sihhi tesisatcilar, yerel kamu hizmeti sirketlerinin
kurulum diizenlemelerini ve iilkeye 6zgi standartlari
bilirler ve bunlara uyarlar.

Elektrik tesisatinin kurulumu sadece uzman elektrikgiler
tarafindan yapitmalidir.

- Uzman elektrikgiler, elektrik tesisat ve cihazlarinda
ortaya cikabilecek tehlike ve riskleri fark edip bunlari
onleyebilecek uygun mesleki egitimi almig ve bu
konularda gerekli bilgi ve deneyimi olan Kisilerdir.

- Uzman elektrikgiler islerine uygun koruyucu
ekipmanlari segme ve kullanma konusunda
yetkilidirler.

- Uzman elektrikgiler, yerel kamu hizmeti sirketlerinin
kurulum diizenlemelerini ve iilkeye 6zgii standartlari
bilirler ve bunlara uyarlar.
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2.3 Elektrik emniyeti
2.3.1 Elektrik carpmasindan dolayi hayati tehlike

Elektrik temasi 8limcil bir elektrik carpmasina neden
olabilir.

2.3.2 Genel onlemler

> Uriinii sadece kendisi icin belirtilen elektrik hattina
baglayin.

> Qrijn uygun bir toprak hattina baglanmig olmalidir.
Uriinu sadece uygun sekilde topraklandiktan sonra
calistirin.

> Kurulumdan dnce elektrikli bilesenlerin sebeke ile
baglantisini kesin.

> Uriine yanuslikla elektrik verilmemesi igin gerekli
onlemleri alin.

> Tim bilesenlerin enerjisinin kesik oldugundan emin
olun.

> Elektrik hattina ASLA islak eller ile dokunmayin.

> Bu Urlniin sebeke baglanti kablosu hasar goriirse
tehlikeleri dnlemek icin hasarli kablo mutlaka iiretici,
onun yetkilendirdigi servis veya benzer nitelikte
kisiler tarafindan degistirilmelidir.

> Uriiniin HICBIR bilesenini sokmeyin.

2.3.3 Nemden kaynaklanan kisa devreyi 6nleme

> Uriint asir nemli bir odaya kurmayin. Elektrikli
bilesenlerin yiizeyinde yogusma olmamasi i¢in odanin
yeterince havalanmasini saglayin.

> Uriin soguk bir yerden sicak bir yere getirildiginde
yogusma kaynakli muhtemel bir nemliligi dnlemek
icin Urlinli calistirmadan dnce orada birkag saat
bekletin.

2.4 Hijyen

2.4.1 Kirli, kirlenmis veya uzun siire durmus sudan
kaynaklanan saglik zararlari

Uriiniin yikama fonksiyonlari icin kirli, kirlenmis veya
uzun siire durmus su kullanilmasi saglik sorunlarina
neden olabilir.

> Uriinii soguk musluk suyu saglayan ana su sebekesine
baglayin.

> Highir atik su, gri su, endustriyel su, deniz suyu ya da
diger aritilmamis veya sadece yari aritilimis su
sebekesine baglamayin.

> Sadece urinle birlikte verilen su giris hortumlarini
kullanin, eski hortumlari tekrar kullanmayin.

> Uriin iki hafta veya daha uzun siire kullanilmadiysa ek
kendi kendini temizleme 6zelligini etkinlestirin.
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2.5  Uriin hasarini 6nleyin

2.5.1 Genel onlemler

> Arizalari 6nlemek icin sadece kurulum setindeki
parcalari kullanin.

> Sadece Duravit tarafindan dnerilen aksesuarlari
kullanin.

2.5.2 Suyun donmasina bagli hasar

> Uriinii suyun donabilecegi odalara kurmayin ve bu
odalarda ¢alistirmayin. Oda sicakligi en az 4 °C (39 °F)
olmalidir.

2.5.3 Kireclenmeye bagli hasar

Suyu sert olan bdlgelerde kireclenme olabilir. Kireg, triin
performansini olumsuz etkileyebilir.

> Bolgedeki suyun kalitesini kontrol edin/ettirin.
Bolgenizdeki suyun sertligi 214 °dH (2,5 mmol/l) ise
Duravit, tesisatiniza bir su yumusatma cihazi
taktirmanizi dnerir.

3 Kurulum yerindeki gereksinimler
Vitrifiye profesyonelce monte edilir.
> Ayri montaj kilavuzuna riayet edin.

4 Teknik veriler

Elektrik baglantisi

Nominal gerilim 220 - 240V, 50 - 60 Hz

Nominal gii¢ 1080 W

Devre kesici =16 A

Kacak akim salteri (RCD) | Iy =30 mA

Koruma tiiri IPX4

Koruma sinifi I

Kablo dzelligi Besleme kablosunun Kesiti
1-2,5mm?
(17 - 14 AWG)

Soguk su DN 15 (1/2")

Su basinci 0,07 - 0,75 MPa
(10 - 109 psi)

Su sertligi Azami 2,4 mmol/l

(240 ppm)

MI

5 Montaj uyarilari

Klozet kapagi montaj modelleri:

- Varyasyon 1: Asma klozete monta;.

- Varyasyon 2: Tek parca klozete monta;.
+ | Montaj Kilavuzu'na riayet edin
> Ayri montaj kilavuzuna riayet edin.

B Uriinii kontrol edin
> Uriinde hasar olup olmadigini kontrol edin.

Hortum baglantisini yapin

> Tuvaletle birlikte gdnderilen hortumu kullanin.
+ Montaj klipsini secin ve sabitleyin
Cesitli montaj klipsleri dahildir.

> Kablo ¢capina gdre montaj klipsi secin.

H + B3 Kablo baglantisini yapin

A UYARI

Elektrik carpmasindan kaynaklanan hayati tehlike

Elektrikle temas dlumcul bir elektrik carpmasina neden
olabilir.

> Bu kilavuzun giivenlik balimiindeki bilgileri okuyun
ve bunlara riayet edin.
> Kablolarin yalitimini yaklasik 10 mm (3%") siyirin.

> Ucg kabloyu terminal bloguna baglayin. Baglantida L,
N ve topraklama kablosuna dikkat edin.

> Topraklama kablosunun, L ve N kablosundan
10 mm (%") daha uzun oldugundan emin olun.

- Ara birimini elektronik kumanda kapagiyla
monte edin (istege bagl)

Modele bagli olarak, elektronik Duravit kumanda kapagi
ile bir fonksiyon ara birimi olusturulabilir. Kurulumdan
sonra Bluetooth araciligiyla baglanabilen modeller
bulunmaktadir. Diger modellerde, Duravit kurulum
elemaninda kaba ingaatta, ara birim kablosu icin
dnceden ddsenmis bos boru gereklidir.

> Kurulum elemaninda ara birim kablosu icin bir bog
borunun dnceden ddsenip dosenmedigini kontrol edin.

> Ara birim setini monte edin.

> llgili kilavuza riayet edin.

+ Sizdirip sizdirmadigini kontrol edin
> Sizdirip sizdirmadigini kontrol edin.

[Ed uzaktan kumanda montaj secenekleri

- 1: Duvar uzerine yapistirma

- 2:Duvara vidalama

+ @Y Uzaktan kumandayi etkinlestirin

> Modele bagli olarak, tasima kilidini ¢ikarin veya
uzaktan kumandayi sarj cihazina baglayin.
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+ B Uriinii test edin
> Uriiniin diizgiin ¢alisip caismadigini kontrol edin.
> Kullanim Kilavuzu'na riayet edin.

DIKKAT

Kirli, kirlenmis veya uzun siire durmug sudan
kaynaklanan saglik zararlari
Uriiniin yikama fonksiyonlari icin Kirli, kirlenmis veya
uzun siire durmus su kullanilmasi saglik sorunlarina
neden olabilir.
> Uriin iki hafta veya daha uzun siire kullanilmadiysa ek

kendi kendini temizleme 6zelligini etkinlestirin.
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Werderstr. 36

78132 Hornberg
Germany

Phone +4978 3370 0
Fax +49 78 33 70 289
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www.duravit.com
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Order no. 70000788/240918 We reserve the right to make technical improvements and enhance the appearance of the products shown
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